nebulizer set oxygen mask (group 1) and 130 patients treated 
with a diffuser mask (group 2). For various reasons, 10 patients in 
group 1 and 37 patients in group 2 could incomplete the study. 
The study was completed with 120 patients in group 1 and 93 
patients in group 2, constituting 213 patients. 

Two hundred and thirteen patients were divided into two groups: 
93 patients treated with a diffuser mask (OxyMaskTM, Southmedic 
Inc, Canada) (Figures 1, 2, 3) and 120 patients treated with a 
simple nebulizer set oxygen mask (nebulizer set mask®, CGR 
Medical) with the same pharmacological agents.